RESOLUTION 2024-047

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH INVESTMENT POLICY ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"; DECLARING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL HAS COMPLETED ITS REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT POLICY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGIES OF THE CITY AND THAT EXHIBIT "A" RECORDS ANY CHANGES TO EITHER THE INVESTMENT POLICY OR INVESTMENT STRATEGIES; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, TEX. GOVERNMENT CODE, the City Council of the City of Wolfforth, Texas is required to have adopted investment policies and strategies; and

WHEREAS, Section 2256.005, Tex. Government Code requires the City Council to review the investment policies and investment strategies not less than annually and to adopt a resolution or order stating the review has been completed and recording any changes made to either the investment policies or investment strategy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS:

SECTION I. That the City of Wolfforth Investment Policy attached hereto as Exhibit "A" be and the same is hereby adopted and shall govern the investment policies and investment strategies for the City and shall define the authority of the Investment Officer(s) of the City from and after the effective date of this resolution.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Wolfforth has completed its review of the investment policies and investment strategies, and any changes made to either the investment policies or investment strategies are recorded in Exhibit "A" hereto.

SECTION 3. That all provisions of the resolutions of the City of Wolfforth, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this resolution be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. That should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of the resolution be adjudged or held to be void or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said resolution which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wolfforth, Texas, on this the 2nd day of December 2024.

	Charles Addington, II, Mayor
	City of Wolfforth, Texas
ATTEST:	
Terri Robinette, City Secretary	